

No. 24-291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.),
THE MENNONITE CHURCH USA, AND THE LIPAN NA-
TIVE AMERICAN CHURCH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUP-
PORT OF PETITIONER**

Steven T. Collis

Counsel of Record

John Greil

Law & Religion Clinic

University of Texas

School of Law

727 E. Dean Keeton St.

Austin, TX 78705

512-475-9090

Steven.Collis@law.utexas.edu

John.Greil@law.utexas.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. In free exercise cases involving strict scrutiny, some circuits have misapplied and misunderstood this Court’s precedents by failing to require government to fully investigate and use less restrictive alternatives prior to litigation.....	5
II. This Court’s decisions in <i>Ramirez</i> and <i>Holt</i> compel governments to “actually consider” and use alternatives.....	6
A. Forcing Government to Investigate and Use Alternatives Will Help Government Clarify Its Interest.	8
B. Forcing Government to Investigate Alternatives Ensures Government Will Consider and Use the Best Alternatives. . .	9
C. Allowing <i>Post Hoc</i> Justifications Flips the Burden Back onto Challengers or the Courts.....	10
D. Placing the Burden on Government to Find and Use Alternatives Forces It to Account for Religious Minorities.....	13
III. The government failed to properly investigate and use alternatives before adopting the Land Transfer Act, and thus cannot demonstrate that no less restrictive means are available.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir.).....	18
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	14
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , No. 21-15295, 2021 WL 12295173 (9th Cir. Mar. 5, 2021).....	15
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	6, 17
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).	8
<i>Gonzales v. Collier</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 963 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....	11
<i>Griffin v. School Bd. Of Prince Edward Cty</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	12
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	4
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	4
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)....	5, 9, 10, 12
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 14, 19
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b)	8
Pub. L. No. 113-291, § 3003, 128 Stat. 3732-3741	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dunn v. Smith, Docket No. 20A128, Brief of Petitioner 11
Letter from Rich Gonzales (Vice Chairman of the Advisory
Council on Historic Preservation) to Secretary of Agriculture
Tom Vilsack (March 29, 2021) 17
MARK CHAVES, CONGREGATIONS IN AMERICA (2004) 10
Ramirez v. Collier, No. 21-5592, Brief of Petitioner 11
U.S. Forest Serv., Final Environmental Impact Statement:
Resolution Copper Project and Land Exchange (2021) ... 14, 15,
16
U.S. Forest Serv., Resolution Copper Project and Land Exchange
Environmental Impact Statement: Draft Alternatives
Evaluation Report (2017) 14, 15, 16
YUVAL LEVIN, AMERICAN COVENANT (2024) 12
